Assembly Instructions Roll Frame Kits

Please read and save these instructions. Read carefully before attempting to assemble, install,
operate or maintain the product described. Protect yourself and others by observing all safety
information. Failure to comply with instructions could result in personal injury and/or property
damage! Retain instructions for future reference.

Roll Frame

For use with all engine-driven pumps 3 through 9 HP.

Description

These Roll Frames offer protection to pump and engine while providing a convenient
means of handling pump unit during transportation and use. Wheel kits are also
available for further convenience.

Unpacking

When unpacking Roll Frame, inspect carefully for any damage that may have occurred
during transit. Check for loose, missing, or damaged parts. Shipping damage claims
must be addressed with transportation company.

Assembly
Tools required for assembly: 1/2" and/or 9/16" Box wrench
1/2" and/or 9/16" Socket wrench

Refer to Figure 1 for reference.

1. See "Fastener Chart" to determine which mounting hardware is required.
2. Place assembled frame on level surface.
3. Set complete pump/engine assembly upon base/rails inside of frame. Assemble

pump to frame using the necessary raising blocks, spacer and hardware as
shown in Figure 2 Assembly lllustration.

NOTE: Engine and pump must set level on frame base/rails to avoid danger to
pump or engine. Support as required to avoid damage.

4, Insert fasteners and tighten

3120-250-00 09/2006



Assembly Instructions Roll Frame Kits

Figure 2 - Assembly lllustration

Ref. IPT Gasoline IPT Diesel AMT 510 6.5 AMT 5to 6.5 HP AMT 3 HP w/o AMT 8/9 HP AMT 8/9 HP
No. Engine Engine HP with w/o Raising Raising w/30 mm w/50 mm
Raising Block Block Block Raising Block Raising Block
1 (4) 2-3/4" Bolts (4) 1-1/2" Bolts  (4) 2-3/4" Bolts (4) 1-1/2" Bolts (4) 1-1/2" Bolts (4) 2-3/4" Bolts (4) 3-1/2" Bolts
2 (4) Nuts (4) Nuts (4) Nuts (4) Nuts (4) Nuts (4) Nuts (4) Nuts
3 (6) Raising Blocks Not Required (6) Raising Blocks Not Required Not Required (2) Raising Block 30 mm (2) Raising Block 50 mm
4 (2) 2" Bolts (2) 1-3/4" Bolt Not Required Not Required Not Required Not Required Not Required
5 (6) Flat Washers  (6) Flat Washers (4) Flat Washers  (4) Flat Washers Not Required Not Required Not Required
6 (2) Raising Blocks (2) Spacers Not Required Not Required Not Required Not Required Not Required
7 (2) Nuts (2) Nuts Not Required Not Required Not Required Not Required Not Required

NOTE: Number in parenthesis indicates quantity required.
Roll Frame Kits are sold as "unassembled kits" with no warranty for roll frame or any product assembled to the roll frame kit.



